271, or any other general or special 
law to the contrary, each racing meeting licensee is eligible to be licensed, subject to all terms 
and conditions imposed by the Commission, to operate a gaming establishment; and shall have 
the right to operate one thousand five hundred (1,500) electronic gaming devices, at a racing 
meeting licensee’s premises only; and, provided, further, that each of said licensees shall have 
the right to operate an equal number of electronic gaming devices. Said licensees shall pay 
weekly to the Commission, on behalf of the Commonwealth, a sum equal to fifty-one (51%)